



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of
Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No. IT-95-16-T
Date: 10 May 1999
Original: ENGLISH

IN THE TRIAL CHAMBER

Before: Judge Antonio Cassese, Presiding
Judge Richard May
Judge Florence Ndepele Mwachande Mumba

Registrar: Mrs. Dorothee de Sampayo Garrido-Nijgh

Order of: 10 May 1999

PROSECUTOR

v.

**Zoran KUPREŠKIĆ, Mirjan KUPREŠKIĆ, Vlatko KUPREŠKIĆ,
Drago JOSIPOVIĆ, Dragan PAPIĆ, Vladimir ŠANTIĆ, also known as "VLADO"**

**ORDER
(RELEASE OF TRANSCRIPT)**

The Office of the Prosecutor:

**Mr. Franck Terrier
Mr. Michael Blaxill**

Counsel for the Accused:

**Mr. Ranko Radović, for Zoran Kupreškić
Ms. Jadranka Glumać, for Mirjan Kupreškić
Mr. Borislav Krajina, for Vlatko Kupreškić
Mr. Luko Šušak, for Drago Josipović
Mr. Petar Pulišelić, for Dragan Papić
Mr. Petar Pavković, for Vladimir Santić**

TRIAL CHAMBER II of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia;

BEING SEISED of the request of Trial Chamber III of 10 May 1999 for the release of the trial transcript regarding the testimony of witness CD in the hearing of 7 May 1999 in case IT-95-16-T;

CONSIDERING the orders and decisions of this Chamber granting protective measures to the witness in this case, i.e. the witness testifying in private session;

CONSIDERING THAT witnesses, once they have taken the Solemn Declaration pursuant to Rule 90 (B) of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence, become witnesses of truth before the Tribunal and are not strictly witnesses for either Party;

CONSIDERING the Trial Chamber's ongoing duty to protect its witnesses;

NOTING that according to the information furnished to the Chamber today by the Victims and Witness Section, witness CD has no objection to the transcript of his testimony of 7 May 1999 being released to Trial Chamber III

PURSUANT TO Rule 54 and Rule 75 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal

HEREBY RELEASES

the redacted transcript of the private-session testimony of witness CD to Trial Chamber III.

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.



Mumba
Judge

Dated this tenth day of May 1999
At The Hague
The Netherlands

[Seal of the Tribunal]