



International Tribunal for the
Prosecution of Persons
Responsible for Serious Violations of
International Humanitarian Law
Committed in the Territory of the
Former Yugoslavia Since 1991

Case No.: IT-95-16-ES
Date: 1 October 2008
Original: English

THE PRESIDENT OF THE INTERNATIONAL TRIBUNAL

Before: Judge Fausto Pocar, President
Registrar: Mr. Hans Holthuis
Order of: 1 October 2008

PROSECUTOR

v.

DRAGO JOSIPOVIĆ

PUBLIC

**ORDER WITHDRAWING CONFIDENTIAL STATUS OF THE 10 APRIL 2002 DECISION
ON THE "REQUEST OF THE COUNSEL OF DRAGO JOSIPOVIĆ THAT THE
CONVICTED BE HALTED CONSIDERING THE START OF HIS
IMPRISONMENT TERM"**

Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Serge Brammertz

Counsel for Drago Josipović:

Ms. Jadranka Sloković

I, **FAUSTO POCAR**, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia Since 1991 (“International Tribunal”),

NOTING the “Decision on the “Request of the Counsel of Drago Josipović that the Convicted Be Halted Considering the Start of His Imprisonment Term”, filed confidentially by the President of the International Tribunal on 10 April 2002 (“Decision”);

CONSIDERING that, in the Decision, the President of the International Tribunal dismissed the Defence Request that the transfer of the Drago Josipović to the State designated to enforce his prison sentence be postponed;

NOTING the “Order Designating the State in which Drago Josipović is to Serve his Prison Sentence”, filed confidentially on 9 January 2002 (“Order”);

NOTING the “Order Withdrawing Confidential Status of Order Designating the State in which Drago Josipović is to Serve his Prison Sentence”, issued on 9 July 2008, whereby I ordered that the Order shall be considered a public filing;

CONSIDERING therefore that there is no reason to maintain the confidential status of the Decision;

HEREBY INSTRUCT the Registry of the International Tribunal to lift the confidential status of the Decision, and **ORDER** that the Decision shall henceforth be considered a public filing.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 1st day of October 2008,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.



Judge Fausto Pocar
President

[Seal of the International Tribunal]